HARERA

‘ Complaint No. 8131 of 2022

=2 GURUGRAM
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY,
' GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : 8131 of 2022
Date of decision : 18.03.2025
Mr. Ajay Singh
R/o: - House No. 116, Hnuamg Board Colony,
Sector-7, Extension, Gurugram Haryana- 122001. Complainant
Versus

M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech Priqateﬁ;iﬁf&d.
Regd. office at: - 505-506, 5% Floor, Tower-B4,
Spaze I-Tech Park, Sohna ;Road Gurugram-

122018. | e Respondent

CORAM: |

Shri Arun Kumar | Chairman

Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal | Member

Shri Ashok Sangwan | Member
A, 3

APPEARANCE: ! by

Shri Harshit Batra {Advncate] o Complainant

Shri Arun Yadav (Advocate) : Respondent

ORDER

The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottee under section
31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act)
read with rule 28 of the Haryapa Real Estate (Regulation and Development)
Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act
wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all
obligations, responsibilities and ;:funr:tions under the provisions of the Act or the
Rules and regulations made there under or to the allottees as per the agreement

for sale executed inter se.
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Project and unit related detail

Complaint No. 8131 of 2022

The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by the

complainants, date of proposed

handing over the possession, delay period, if

any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

S. No. | Particulars Details |
. Name of the project Expressway towers, Sextor-109,
Gurugram
2 Project area 7.5 acres
3 Nature of project | Gruup housing colony
4. RERA  registered/not | Registered vide 301 of 2017 dated
registered 13 10 2017 till 12.10.2021
b DTPC License no. | 60f2016 Hated 16.06.2016
Validity status o~ " | 15, ﬂﬁﬁ%
Name of licensee,,/s".n:';_.--' Shree a‘.gﬁhn in collaboration with
{ Ocean Seyen ‘Buﬁdtech Pvt. Ltd.
6. Building plan a‘ppjruvhl 26.09.2!31'6
dated |
o KGR o] 7
8. Unit no. N\ &N [ 1zof, 1?“’ ﬁuni":’l‘nwer-
" L. |'[Pageno. 24 of complaint]
9. Unit measuring 1 | 644'sq. ft. [Carpet area]
1 . [Page no. 24 of complaint]
10. | Date of Booking . | |29.102016 = _
'11. | Allotment Lett D[N L5
'12. | Date of execution of}29:09.2017
apartment “buyer | [as per agreement at pg. 22 of complaint]
- agreement
13. Possession clause as per | 5.2 Possession Time
buyer’s agreement “The Company shall sincerely endeavour to
complete the construction and offer the
possession of the said unit within five years
from the date of the receiving of license
("Commitment Period”), but subject to force
majeure clause of this Agreement and timely
payment of installments by the Allottee(s),
However  In case  the  Company
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[ completes the construction prior to the period
of 5 years the Allottee shall not raise any
objection in taking the possession after
payment of remaining sale price and other
charges stipulated in the Agreement (o
Sell. The Company, on obtaining certificate
for eccupation and use by the Competent
Authorities shall hand over the said unit to the
Allottee for his/her/their occupation and
use, subject to the Allottee having complied
with all the terms and conditions of the said
Pg}ic.;.' and Agreement to Sell and payments
‘made as per Payment Plan. It is further agreed
by tﬁeﬂ."{ﬂtree that the Developer shall not be
liable for delay in completion of construction,
in case. of ﬁjrne majeure condition and/or the
Yoo ?{‘us wﬁdue to non-completion of
| “id Complex/building/unit.

Complaint No. 8131 of 2022

paying dHe installments on time or a number
of Allottee(s) has withdrawn their application
after allotment of unit or a number of units
. has been cancelled due to non-payment of due
SAN| Im nts or otherwise....."
Lo _[Pa M"nfmmplamt]
14, | Possession clause as. p& iﬂﬂ’qf the Affordable Housing Policy,
affordable group 2013 .~
housing policy -~ ’?11;' such projects shall be required to be
- _- rily completed within 4 years from
it .] L [ H: h: ﬂnﬁ.’ ﬁfbu#ding plans or grant of
7~ |" | environmen tal (:Ieurance, whichever s
- Iat k?hfsdﬁt;e@ban be referred to as the “date
: of commencement of project” for the purpose
of this policy. The licenses shall not be renewed
beyond the said 4 years period from the date
of commencement of project.”
15, Due date of possession | 30.05.2022
(Calculated as 4 years from date of
approval of environment clearance ie.,
30.11.2017 being later as per policy, of
2013 + 6 months as per HARERA
notification no.  9/3-2020  dated

i
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1 26.05.2020 for the projects having
' completion date on or after 25.03.2020.)
16. Date of approval of|26.09.2016
Building plan 7 [as per data available on DTCP website]
17 Total sale consideration | Rs.26,26,200/-
[as per BBA at page no. 27 of complaint]
18. Total amount paid by the | Rs.23,46,363 /-
complainant [As alleged by the complainant in his brief
| ' | fact at page no. 19 of complaint]
19. | Occupation certificate | | Not obtained
20. | Offer of possession | | Notoffered
21 Loan vide TrI-partiﬁie Rs.21,76,000/-
agreement dated :
21.12.2017 with SBI|
Bank and  builder-| [ <
| promoter l#ﬂ r B i
: e
Facts of the complaint L
The complainant has madg the following subrmssmns in the complaint: -

IL.

That relying on the ;ﬁenreaenmnqr ,.fwarrqﬂpea and assurances of the
respondent about the timely del vew éf possession, the complainant
booked an apartment in t1+e real Estatq develapment of the respondent,
known under the name and style of "Expressway Towers" at Sector 109,
rdablefﬁ:@igg j’oﬁey 2013. That since the

plainant tilldate, the complainant(s) had been

Gurugram, under theﬁiﬂ

booking of the unit of the ¢
continuously harassed by the defaulting conduct of the respondent, which
shall be noted as under.

That the complainant was allotted an apartment bearing no. 1201, 12%
floor, in Tower 5 having 644 sq. ft. carpet area and 100 sq. ft. balcony area
in project of respondent named “Expressway Towers” at Sector 109,
Gurugram, under the Affordable Housing Policy, 2013 through a builder

buyer agreement was 29.09.2017 executed between the parties herein.
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IV.
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That after the acceptance of the booking, a builder buyer agreement was
given to be executed. That tll'le complainant was made to sign the one-sided
arbitrary agreement the talrms and conditions of which were fixed and
could not have been altered. That the respondent had deviated from the
terms and conditions of the Affordable Housing policy, under the said
agreement and had malafidely attempted to force its own terms and
conditions over the Compl Iinant. For instance, the due date of possession
has been malafidely extenjed qve_i;' and above the timelines mentioned in
the Affordable Housing Policy, 2013; In case of delay in payment, 15% of
interest is charged from the cﬂmp}alnant under clause 4.5 however, no
payment of interest has' bea[n tmta.:l i;; éage of delay by the respondent. The
respondent takes away -theTrlght for raising ubjec‘tmns in case of alteration
in layout plan and design | nder clause 4.8 of the agreement. Labour cess,
VAT and WTC have bqeen '157

cannot be legally changed. Tilat suﬁtumblugto- the one-sided and arbitrary

ted under clause 4"9fiii] however, the same

conduct of the respunden* the cumplainaut who booked the unit with
dreams and aspiration of bwnmg his-own house, executed the arbitrary
agreement. At the o tset; it is, Egﬂamtgd that the respondent had
unilaterally, un]aw&illﬁ and arhﬁrarﬂy aj;ztéhded the due date under the
agreement by going beyond the Affordable Housing Policy, 2013, which,
under no circumstance whatsoever, can be accepted.

That under the Sec 1(iv]J of the Affordable Housing Policy, 2013, the
possession of the unit was to be delivered within 4 years from the app roval
of building plan or grant lf environmental clearance, whichever is later.
Hence, the due date needj

Policy, 2013. Hence, the dule date from 26.09.2020 (building plan) it comes

out to be 26.09.2020.

to be computed from the Affordable Housing
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That till date, the possession has not been offered and the project is far from
being completed. It is a matter of record that no occupancy certificate has
been applied till date and the essential services are incomplete in the
project. The entire aim of creating affordable living has been miserably
violated by the respondent, due to its inordinate delay.

That the respondent failed in complying with all the obligations, not only

with respect to the agreement with the complainant but also with respect
to the concerned laws, rules, and regulatiuns thereunder, due to which the
complainant faced innumerable hardsh;ps Moreover, the respondent made
false statements about the irngres:.f uf%'leﬂprn]ect as and when inquired by
the complainant. It l; ful"lt.her s:.:b:;n!fitgd that taking advantage of the
dominant position anﬁ malafide intention*had restored to unfair trade
practices by harassmg thr.-:- omplainant by way.of delaying the project by
diversion of the munay frorli the mhucentﬂnd gul] ible buyer.

That in case of delay in the L.tffer ofpussesswn, the complainant has a right
under proviso nfsect{brj 18 of the Act toseek delay possession charges till

the actual handover of possession. That-accordingly, the respondent is

bound to make the pay ttﬂtgt P.'%_ti-u:,g._-_1§r:1+r;1+1ﬁtnt deposited by the

complainant till mé’:’:a’ éﬂ "an over of possession. That the complainant
has a statutory righf‘ under section 18 of the Act, which, cannot go
unnoticed. Hence, Fuf the delay caused in offering the possession, the
respondent is liable to pay the complainant the delay possession charges
under section 18(1) of the Act r/w rule 15 of Haryana RERA Rules and
section 11(4) of the Act, from the due date of possession L.e., 26.09.2020 till
actual handover of physical possession after the receipt of occupancy

certificate.
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That it is the failure of the promoter to fulfil his obligations, and

responsibilities as to hand over the possession within the stipulated period.
Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section
11[4](a) read with section lB{l} of the Act on the part of the respondent is
established. As such the corlplainant is entitled to delayed possession at the
prescribed rate of interest i|°rum the due date till the physical handover of
possession as per pruvision!'s of section 18(1) of the Act.

That the respondent has ulT.erIy failed to fulfil its obligation to deliver the
possession of the apartment in time and adhere to the contentions of the

greement which has causetl mentf‘ﬂ aénn}r, harassment, and huge losses to

That the cumplamamt ﬁad avalled loan faciltty from SBI bank for a sum of
Rs.21,76,000/- and a“tripartite agneement wa*s executed on 21.12.2017.
That the bank had tﬂ'&ﬁ: I the paﬁuenfs En'the builder as per the agreed
payment plan.

That however, in cumpletf: contravention of the same, the respondent
demanded monies in com;iletg -vi@l_a_lt!g;i.»éf" the agreed payment plan, i.e,
before having reached the 1y spgttj;vé}mﬂggtgne,. the respondent demanded
the monies from the cﬁ'mp 'ina’int".,-.lwh ich t-‘hé-hani( has duly denied. At this
instance, it needs to be ¢categorically noted that that as per the RBI rules and
regulations, SBI can only disburse the payment to the respondent in
accordance with the construction and not otherwise.

That upon the denial being made by the bank, the complainant continuously
requested the bank for disbursing the requisite amount as evident from the
email dated 28.07.2020, 27,07.2020 and 10.09.2021. However, the bank has
categorically refused to do/the same because of the premature and invalid

demand of the builder which is also evident from the construction linked

Page 7 of 33




XIII.

XIV.

f HARERA
® GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 8131 of 2022

payment plan. That the pending/last demand was to be made after the
procurement of uccupancylcertiﬁcate only after offer of possession. The
bank has communicated to the complainant vide emails dated 26.06.2020
and 28.07.2020, that for cl'|

possession is required as

sbursal of the remaining amount the offer of

per the construction linked payment plan,

however, to no avail, the resFondent kept going on with its malafide activity
of demanding the payment and threatening the complainant to cancel the
unit in case of non- paymenﬂ of their 1llegal demand.

That in such facts and c:rclumsl;anc"es,;’-jt becomes evident that until and
unless the development uf the | t‘ojgct is undergone, no payment can
become due. It is a settled matter of law that where the construction of the
project is not being done, +e allottee is not liable to make the payments.
However, the respundent um]aterally arh:tranl}n and wrongfully cancelled
the unit on 02.09. 2021 The complamant duly replied to the respondent
vide email dated 02. 0‘3 2021 requesting torecall the cancellation letter and
again noting that SBI" w'ﬂu d release the ]ast jinstalment only after OC is
procured. That hnwever d‘ésplte tﬁ& sgﬁ}e ‘the highly unilateral, arbitrary
and wrongful cancellation letter wasinot setaside by the respondent.

That the cancellation Gflthe r.mlt of the complainant was highly unilateral for
the reasons stated as under;

» Cancellation was done o'p the basis of non-payment of last installment,
demand of which was invalid and premature as the respondent did not
received any 0C;

» No public notice was msued by the respondent, i.e, violating clause
5(iii) (i) of the Af‘furdablmHnusmg Policy, 2013;

» No refund was ever pald to the complainant, i.e., violating clause 5(iii) (i)
of the Affordable Housing Policy, 2013;

» Despite email requestindgthe withdrawal of cancellation letter, the same
was never done by the respondent.
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That in the above facts and circumstances of the case, the cancellation letter
of the respondent is bound l_n be set aside and the allotment of the unit.

That it is a matter of fact +1at the GST was implemented on 01.07.2017.
Thereafter, w.e.f. 01.04.201?, the rates of imposition of GST were revised.
For an Affordable Housing Project, the rate that can be charged from the

allottee:

» 1% without input tax credit or
» 8% with input tax credit; J‘l
That the respondent’s demand lett’er: sjm’ws that before 2019, 8% GST has

been credited. However, nolmput taxu;;edlt benefit has been offered to the
complainant. The respondPnt has been acting in utmost malafide and
depriving the r:ompieyngmt Frﬂm enjﬂ}rlrg the benefits reserved to him in
law and by the gnvermm‘:nﬂ That the mspnn@ent has always attempted to
financially crunch th.qapmplamantl.and take undue benefits over wrongful
gain to the complainant, all of which cannot be accepted, under any
circumstance whatsoever. |

That as per the Afford&bl Housmg Po,fiey 2013 (read with amendment
dated 04.01.2021 vide Memo Ncﬁ F-Z‘?{VOL -111)/2020/2-TCP/41), the
parking space is to be prmri ed at the rate of half equivalent car space (ECS)
for every unit, and it is unclear aé to what amount of parking charge has
been levied. Looking at :th_gé utter rﬁalaﬁd’é a'cﬁ{rf'ﬁe"s of the respondent, the

complainant seeks clear bifurcation of the total sale price, including the

charge of parking. That in|the circumstance, it is seen that an excessive
charge is being demanded by the respondent, this Authority may kindly be
pleased to direct the respaTdent to refund the same.

That moreover, as per theJamended Affordable Housing Policy, additional

car parking can be provided/sold after deriving consent of 2/3™ of the
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allottees. That in complete violation of the same, the builder has been selling
the car parking at exurbitan% rates and encroaching upon the common areas
of the project. That the builder should be restrained from carrying such
illegal, malafide and unlawful activities in violation of the Affordable
Housing Policy, 2013.

That it is a settled position of law that in affordable housing projects, the
builder is bound to maintain the project for a span of 5 years from the date
of occupancy certificate. Further; the,rgspnndent, under the clause 4.9(iii)
and (iv) of the agreement h:lrs demanded:

# Labour Cess; |

» VAT; . ‘

» Work Contract T g AR N %

» Power Backup chatgas l Uity N\

That the respondent seeks to put the additmﬁal hurden of these costs over

the complainant when the same is bound to be paid by the respondent only.
Accordingly, the respandeﬁt be restrained from raising any such demand
from the cumplainant-. SN | I 1_‘-

That the conduct of the. llespundaut has b’een malafide since the very
beginning. Despite having ra'-.rel}r defaulted in the construction of the unit,
the material being useii_ffuj:nnstructiun is sub-par, excess monies are being
collected from the~ alltlttees [Jthe. “builder has been committing
misappropriation of funds and stands in violation of the DTCP norms and
the mandatory compliance under the Act of 2016. Further, in September
2022, the DTCP had also recommended the cancellation of the license of the
projects of the respondent due to its continuous non-compliance.

That thereafter, vide another meeting of the allottees, conducted on
04.11.2022, with the Chailan. STP, Gurugram, all of the said issues were

|
categorically highlighted. The Chairman had also suggested the allottees to
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approach HRERA for redressal of bilateral issues i:e., forensic financial audit
etc. Additionally, the respurLclent was directed to not sell car parking over
the common areas and was required to submit the approved site plan,
showing the parking space.

That in light of the above, in order to safeguard the interests of the
complainant and save the r:q'mplainant from being wrongfully prejudiced by
the unlawful conduct of thncsal respondent and in line with the suggestion of
the Chairman, STP, it is most hymf_a}_ﬁ,;;&guested that a local commissioner
be appointed to carry on the fnlimﬁl;g:iasks

» To ascertain the stage nf_q':nnstraic_t'_iun of the project;

» To verify if the construction quality is sub-par;

» To verify the illegal.car parking being sold by the respondent;

» To verify is the developr ent'-ié-iﬁ-:'h‘ﬂéﬁ;dﬁnﬁg with the site plan;

Additionally, a forensic audit of the books of accounts be conducted to

verify;

» The total amount of monies collected by the allottees of the project;

» The total amount of (ﬂpn#es yet to be cul}ett’@d from the allottees;

» The total amount, of, monies utilised towards the construction
/development of the project;~ v

» The expenditure yet tobe..incufred towards the construction
development of the prujdet; |

» If the fund from the:arllﬂia'tees':l's being maintained in the escrow account
or not; )

» The records of the accountant verifying the disbursement of monies
towards expenditure done for the construction/development of the
project till date;

» Ascertain whether 70% of the deposit by the allottees was being
deposited in a separate bank account.

That the registration of the project has been expired since 12.10.2021 and

the same has not been renéwed till date. That accordingly, the respondent
had committed default of section 6 of the RERA Act and hence, penal

proceedings in this regard be initiated against the respondent. Moreover,
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after an inordinate delay in the project, no specific date for handing over of
the possession has been u%dertaken by the respondent and hence, the
respondent should be directed to provide on affidavit, the date by when the

valid and legal offer of pns:jssiun shall be made by the respondent.
nt: -

4, The complainant has sought fﬂl]{:ltwing relief(s):

I,
11.

I

IV.

V.

VL.

VIL

VIIL.

IX.

XL

To restrain the respondent from creating third party interest in the unit.
To set aside the cancellation letter dated 02.09.2021, and restore the
allotment of the unit. L TeNtle i)

To appoint a local commissioner tncarry out the tasks as mentioned in para
39 of the complaint; I

To conduct a forensic 3udlinf the hﬂnks* of aecounts of the respondent as
per task mentioned in para 0.of the Cqmplaiﬁt,

To direct the respcm@ t tm prnvide on afﬁdgvit a date till which a valid
offer of possession shall bg given. If the Respondent fails to provide the
same, penal proceedings for violation of section 4(2)(1)(C) be initiated
against the respondent,

To direct the respondent to pruwdﬁfa vahd physwal possession after receipt
of occupancy certificate; - y

To direct the respondent t gi'.re ddlayéti possession charges @ MCLR+2%
from 26.09.2020 till the date of actual physical possession at the prescribed
rate of interest;
To direct the respundent to gwe antt -profi teermg credit/input tax credit to
the complainant; 70 L LI _; [

Todirect the respundent to execute the conveyance deed after offering valid
offer of possession to the cqmpiamant

To restrain the respondent from demanding Labour Cess, VAT, Work
Contract Tax and Power Béckup charges;

To direct the respondent to give bifurcation of the total sale price including
the clarification of cost of parking under the Affordable Housing Policy,
2013;
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To restrain the respondent from charging any maintenance charges in
future as the complainant is not bound to pay the same under the Affordable
Housing Policy, 2013;
To restrain the respondent from demanding car parking charges from the
Complainant;
To take action for violation of section 6, i.e., non-extension of registration of
the Act;
Grant any other relief as this Hon'ble Authority deems fit in the peculiar
facts and circumstances of the present complaint.

The present complaint was filed on 30.01.2023. Despite multiple opportunities

to the respondent, the respondent ha'éf'fatled to file reply and in view of the

same, the defence of the respondent was struck of by the authority vide order

dated 13.08.2024. , \

pH= -I‘_

Written submission by l:he‘re ondent

The respondent is contesting thﬁ complaint on the following grounds:

1.

I

That this Authority Jacks jurisdiction to adjudicate upon the present
complaint as vide clquse IF .2 of the bmlhgr -buyer agreement both the
parties have unec;uitﬂcallﬁ' agreed Wreablv& any disputes through
arbitration. ! y

That the complainant is a ﬁ«il]ful defaulter and deliberately, intentionally
and knowingly have not paid timely instalments.

That starting from February 2023, the construction activities have been
severely impacted due to iE suspehsion of the license and the freezing of
accounts by the DTCP Chandigarh and HRERA Gurugram, respectively.
This suspension and freezing of accounts represent a force majeure event
beyond the control of the ﬁespundent The suspension of the license and
freezing of accounts, starting from Feb 2023 till date, have created a zero-

time scenario for the respuLulent. Further, there is no delay on the part of
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the respondent project as it is covered under clause number 5.5 force
Majeure, which is beyond cclntrnl of the respondent.

That the final EC is CTE/CTD which has been received by the respondent
in February 2018. Hence the start date of project is Feb 2018 and rest

details are as follows.

Covid and NGT Restrictictions

Project completion Date Feb-22
Covid lock down waiver 18 months
NGT stay (3 months approx fnnevery
year)i.e. 6*3 18 months
Total Time extended to be extended {IB+1 8)
months | AN 36 months
Accounts freezed & l;cé#sg susp&nded % Feb 2023 till date

further time to be extended till the .
unfreezing of the accounts’i.e. Feb- Nov. 2023
(10 months) _ Nov-23
Final project completion daFe (in case project
is unfreezed) further time would be added
till unfreezing the accounts | ' Nov-25

As per the table gl?eﬁ aPovE % fmiil ﬁa:ge for the completion of
construction is Feb 25tn

-ase the accuunB ar,g unfreezed by the competent
authority on the date l}f filing thls reply‘ From Feb 2023, the license has

ts hav? lsr&n freezed by the DTCP Chandigarh
SN

+
L 1

been suspended anctang :
and HRERA Gurugram, |

Copies of all the relevant documents l'i_airg been filed and placed on the record.

Their authenticity is not in ﬁisp te. Hence, the complaint can be decided on the

basis of these undisputed docurqents and submission made by the complainant.

The complainant and respondent have filed the written submissions on

12.02.2025 and 13.02.2025 resples:tively, which is taken on record and has been

considered by the Authority while adjudicating upon the relief sought by the

complainant.
Jurisdiction of the authority
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The authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter

Complaint No. 8131 of 2022

jurisdiction to adjudicate the prejsent complaint for the reasons given below.
E.l  Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by Town and

Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate Regulatory
Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all purpose with
offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project in question is
situated within the planning !area- ‘of Gurugram District. Therefore, this

authority has complete territorial iﬂri'sdlctinn to deal with the present

complaint. 4

EIl  Subject matter jurisdiction’ ” *
Section 11(4)(a) of the[,&ﬁt, .!2016 pm es tflat the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee ‘as !per agreemt{nt for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:.

-

Section 11 _"f | J B

(4) The promoter shaH— !
(a) be responsible for}m‘! ubhgatmn.i, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to the
association of c;gs es, as the cgse m%%me tonveyance of all the
apartments, plots oF buildings, asthe be, to the allottees, or the
common areas .t_a@e_ asspciation of allottees or the competent authority,
as the case may be; |
Section 34-Functions of the Auuwri‘ty
34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast
upon the promaters, the allottees and the real estate agents under this
Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has complete
jurisdiction to decide the cump]a'dnt regarding non-compliance of obligations by
the promoter.

Findings on objections raised by the respondent in the written submission:-
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F.l Objection regarding complainant is in breach of agreement for non-
invocation of arbitration.

The respondent has submitted that the complaint is not maintainable for the

| Complaint No. 8131 of 2022

reason that the agreement cc:-nt?ins an arbitration clause which refers to the
dispute resolution mechanism to be adopted by the parties in the event of any
dispute. The authority is of the !upininn that the jurisdiction of the authority
cannot be fettered by the existence of an arbitration clause in the buyer's
agreement as it may be noted that section 79 of the Act bars the jurisdiction of
civil courts about any matter which falls within the purview of this authority,
or the Real Estate Appellate 'FIribuuai Thus, the intention to render such
disputes as non-arbitrable se s to be clear Also section 88 of the Act says
that the provisions of this Ai:t sh I bein add'ﬁan to and not in derogation of the
provisions of any other law for the time being in force. Further, the authority
puts reliance on catena uf;udgm!ents of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, particularly
in National Seeds CarpaglﬂalJ Lfmfted V. M Mpdhusudhnn Reddy & Anr.
(2012) 2 SCC 506, wherein it his been held that'the remedies provided under
the Consumer Protection Att are in addition to and not in derogation of the
other laws in force, consequen {-Iy the autherity would not be bound to refer
parties to arbitration even if Lhe agi'eement_ _bem’een the parties had an
arbitration clause. Therefore, by apﬁly'i'ﬁg same analogy the presence of
arbitration clause could not be rnnstnled to take away the jurisdiction of the
authority.

Further, in Aftab Singh and ors:. v. Emaar MGF Land Ltd and ors., Consumer
case no. 701 of 2015 decided on 13.07.2017, the National Consumer Disputes
Redressal Commission, New Deihi (NCDRC) has held that the arbitration clause
in agreements between the complainants and builders could not circumscribe

the jurisdiction of a consumer. Further, while considering the issue of
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maintainability of a complaint before a consumer forum/commission in the fact
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of an existing arbitration ::!ausveq| in the builder buyer agreement, the hon'ble
Supreme Court in case titled as!M/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd. V. Aftab Singh in
revision petition no. 2629-30/21'018 in civil appeal no. 23512-23513 of 2017
decided on 10.12.2018 has upheld the aforesaid judgement of NCDRC and as
provided in Article 141 of the énnstitutiun of India, the law declared by the
Supreme Court shall be bind-inglian all courts within the territory of India and
accordingly, the authority is bound by the aferesaid view. Therefore, in view of
the above judgements and cnnsit!iering the provision of the Act, the authority is
of the view that complainant is leell wlthin his right to seek a special remedy
available in a beneficial Act, sur.;lvas the,ﬁansug‘ler l?rutectmn Act and RERA Act,
2016 instead of going in for ani arbitration. Hence we have no hesitation in
holding that this authority has the requisite jurisdiction to entertain the
complaint and that the dispute |fiues ntﬁ; require En be referred to arbitration
necessarily. [y |

F.l  Objections regardlnﬁ*fi} : maieurrfe,

N:Lised the contention that the construction of
the project has been delayed du'e to fﬂrce ma;eure circumstances such as ban
on construction due to urders p ssed by NGT ma]nr spread of Covid-19 across
worldwide, suspension of IICEI'TSE by the DTCP, Chandigarh and freezing of
accounts by HRERA Gurugrar+1 etc. which is beyond the control of the
respondent and are covered under clause 5.5 of the agreement. The respondent
has further submitted that susH'Ensinn of the license and freezing of accounts,
starting from Feb 2023 till date have created a zero-time scenario for the
respondent. Furthermore, the final EC is CTE/CTO which has been received by
the respondent in February 20*8, hence the start date of project is Feb 2018.
Moreover, the respondent company has filed the representation that the final
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completion date (incase project is unfreeze) further time would be added till
|
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unfreezing the accounts as the due date of possession may be considered as
March 2026. The counsel for‘ the respondent during proceeding dated
19.11.2024, stated that the due date of possession may be calculated from the
date of ‘consent to establish’ i.e. bS.DZ.ZDlB which comes out to be 05.02.2022
and further requests to allw{r the grace period due to force majeure
circumstances i.e, Covid-2019, ban imposed by NGT from time to
time. Moreover, the delay was happened due to agitation by the members of
Association of allottees who obstruct the construction work at site as a result
the DTCP has cancelled the lu:e; se on 23 02.2023, vide Memo No, LC-3089-

PA(VA)-2023/5475 and even the Authcrity had frozen all the bank accounts of
the respondent company. The c%unsel for the respondent has placed on record
a report of Chartered Engmeer dated 14.05.2024 vide which bringing out the
financial losses caused by the d.lalayed Fayments and escalated material costs
due to delayed payment b}' the allottees. However, all the pleas advanced in
this regard are devoid of mentﬁ The Authﬁrity is of considered view that the
provisions of zero period is neither provided in the Act of 2016 nor in the
Affordable Group Housmg Pah | 2013. Therefcr& the due date of possession is
calculated as per c]ausé; 1[iv) nf the Aﬁnrdahle Huusmg Policy, 2013 it is
prescribed that “All such prﬁjects shall be requ:red to be necessarily completed
within 4 years from the date| of approval of building plans or grant of
environmental clearance, whichever is later. This date shall be referred to as the
“date of commencement of project” for the purpose of this policy. The respondent
has obtained environment clearance and building plan approval in respect of
the said project on 30.11.2017 and 26.09.2016 respectively. Therefore, the due
date of possession is being calcufated from the date of environmental clearance,
being later. Further, an extension of 6 months is granted to the respondent in
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view of notification no, 9/3-2020 dated 26.05.2020, on account of outbreak of
|
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Covid-19 pandemic. Therefore, the due date of possession was 30.05.2022. As
far as other contentions of the +espundent w.r.t delay in construction of the
project is concerned, the same a1re disallowed as firstly the orders passed by
NGT banning construction in the NCR region was for a very short period of time
and thus, cannot be said to impiact the respondent-builder leading to such a
delay in the completion. Secondly, the license of the project of the respondent
was suspended by DTCP, Har:-.rarila vide:nlemo dated 23.02.2023, due to grave
violations made by it in making compliance of the terms and conditions of the
license. In view of the same and__l;'u prpt&qt{ith'&r&utﬁest of the allottees, the bank
account of the respondent _r"élaf%d tu’i;ﬁé:j:jfpféct was frozen by this Authority
vide order dated 24.02.2023. It is well settled principle that a person cannot
take benefit of his own wrong.

Findings on the relief saught Jy the cpmglalnant

G.I  Torestrain the respgpden from creating third-party interest in the unit.

G.Il1 to set aside the cancellation Iet}br dated 93 09.2021 and restore the
allotment of the unit.

The complainant was allotted a Lmt bearmg no: 1201, 12" floor, in tower-5, in
the project of the respondent at the salé consideration of Rs.26,26,200/- under
the Affordable Group Hdusi;t:fpgl,-P}ilicg -Z;t?lﬁ; A hh-i@ar‘,i.ggreement was executed
of the said allotted unit of the complainanton 29.07.2017. The possession of the
unit was to be offered within !4 years from the approval of building plans
(26.09.2016) or from the date of environment clearance (30.11.2017),
whichever is later, which comes out to be 30.11.2021 calculated from the date
of environment clearance heiné later. Further, as per HARERA notification no.
9/3-2020 dated 26.05.2020, an thensiun of 6 months is granted for the project
having completion date on or Lafter 25.03.2020. The completion date of the

aforesaid project in which the subject unit is being allotted to the complainant
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is 30.11.2021 i.e., after 25.03.2020. Therefore, an extension of 6 months is to be

given over and above the due deJte of handing over of possession the due date
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of possession in view of notification no. 9/3-2020 dated 26.05.2020, on account
of force majeure conditions due Fn outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic. Therefore,
the due date of handing over of possession comes out to be 30.05.2022. The
complainant has paid a sum of Rs.23,46,363 /- towards the subject unit, and the
complainant is ready and willmé to retain the allotted unit in question.

That the counsel for the respunﬂent stated that the complainant was default in
making payment after giving demand notice cum reminders letter. But in spite
of repeated reminders, the payment. qf omﬂtandmg amount was not made
leading to cancellation of tr}ethﬁ on 02@9 2@}{1» The OC of the unit has not been
obtained by the reapondenf and no uﬁar of | pnssessmn was made prior to the

._= 1

cancellation.

Upon perusal of ducumen_tis'i,anq submiksiuns made by the complainant, it has
been found that allotment of thé;'subjeqt- unit vﬂa_s"’c'a_ﬁﬁeiled by the respondent
on 02.09.2021 due to nnn-ﬁément The fureﬂ'ibst'question which arise before
the Authority for the purpusé of adjudication is that “whether the said

cancellation is valid or n‘qt?l"‘-' , b ]

= —11 | :'- 1 ! 4 o {
The Authority observes that clause 5(i) of the Affordable Group Housing Policy,
2013 deals with the cancéﬁaﬁnﬁ and tﬁé'f.ele;tantj clause is reproduced below: -

"If any successful apphrun: fmh to deposit the installments within the time period as
pr‘ESLnbEd in the allotment If:tqrmued by the colonizer, g reminder may be issued to
I L] LTTE £ ] (HTTEE T WL @ period o (1 (] PO LS GEeE €Y

. If the allottee still defaults in making the payment, the list of such
defaulters may be published in ane regional Hindi newspaper having circulation of more
than ten thousand in the State fér pa yment of due amount within W

mwmm m:::_v be deducted by the Cﬂfﬂnr.‘ht‘# ann‘ rhe bulanr:e
amount shall be refunded to the| applicant. 5 uch fluts may be considered by the committee

for offer to those applicants ﬁzh‘inq in the waiting list".

On 21.07.2021, the respondent raised a demand for an amount of Rs.3,68,263 /-
(page no. 73 of complaint) to be paid within a period of 15 days from the date

Page 20 of 33




2l.

‘%’ HARERA
& GURUGRAM

of said letter. The respondent |vide letter dated 02.09.2021, cancelled the

allotted unit of the complainant. The Authority observes that the complainant
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has paid approx. 90% of the sale consideration and the respondent was
required to handover the pc:-ss!essiun of the unit on or before 30.05.2022
including grace period of 6 maonths, the respondent failed to complete the
construction of the project. M:l‘e than two years later, the project remains
incomplete and the respondent has not obtained the occupation certificate,
Further, the interest accrued during the delay period significantly reduces the
amount payable by the cnmplilnant Upnn adjustment of this interest, the
respondent would, in fact be liable tu pay ‘the complainant. Despite this, the
respondent chose the caqeel Iz,lhe unit on grﬂupﬂs of non-payment, while
neglecting its own obhgaﬁnns Sur:h actions by the respondent displays bad
faith, as it failed to adjust'the |elay period interest. Further, the respondent
failed to fulfil the prereqﬁisiti of p bltshmg the due notice in the daily
newspaper. Therefore, the prescnhed pruceddre as per clause 5(iii)(i) of the
policy of 2013 had not been fﬂllciwed by the respondent to cancel the unit of the
complainant. In light of these il“mdings the cancellation of the allotment on
02.09.2021, is deemed invalid a$d hereby quashﬂd asissued in bad faith.

G.IIl  Direct the respondent to give delayed possession charges at the
prescribed rate i.e; MCL‘R+E% from 26.09.2020 till the date of actual
physical possession at the prescribed rate of interest.

G.IV  Direct the respondent to execute the conveyance deed after offering
valid offer of possession to the complainant.

The complainant intends to ctTntinue with the project and is seeking delay
possession charges as provided under the proviso to section 18(1) of the Act.

Sec. 18(1) proviso reads as under.

“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation
18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give possession
of an apartment, p.i’u} or building, — .....ccouavnmissnrisn
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Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from the
project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of
delay, till the handing over of the possession, at such rate as may be
prescribed.”

22. As per clause 5.2 talks about the possession of the unit to the complainants, the

Complaint No. 8131 of 2022

relevant portion is reproduce as under:-

“5.2 Possession Time
The Company shall sincerely endeavor to complete the construction and
offer the possession of the said unit within five years from the date of
the receiving of license ("Commitment Period"), but subject to force
majeure clause of this Agreement and timely payment of installments
by the Allottee(s). However in- case the Company completes the
construction prior to the period of 5 years the Allottee shall not raise
any objection in taking the possession after payment of remaining
sale price and other charges stipula in the Agreement to Sell. The
Company on obtaining certificate for oecupation and use by the Competent
Authorities shall hand over the said unit to the Allottee for his/her/their
occupation and use subject to the Allottee having complied with all the
terms and conditions'of the said Policy and Agreement to sell and payments
made as per Paj*me_r'g} ﬂ:‘an,T

23. At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the preset possession clause of the

=) & | i

v

agreement wherein the p‘_{_iés{l_assi_ n has been Skﬂ}i'ﬁﬁe_d to all kinds of terms and

conditions of this agreerﬂé:h_t_ an app}iéatinn, and the complainant not being in
default under any provisions qf thesei agregrpents and compliance with all
provisions, formalities and dﬂcqmemtaﬂdh:é{ prescribed by the promoter. The
drafting of this clause aﬁﬂ.ﬁ’icc'i : oration ?ﬁf;&&é@tﬂnﬂiﬁuns are not only vague
and uncertain but so heavily loaded in favour of the promoter and against the
allottees that even a single defj,uit by the allottees in fulfilling formalities and
documentations etc. as prescribed by the promoter may make the possession
clause irrelevant for the purpﬁse of allottees and the commitment date for
handing over possession loses its meaning. The incorporation of such clause in
the buyer’s agreement by the p||'amnter is not only in grave violation of clause
1(iv) of the Affordable Huusiné Policy, 2013, but also deprive the allottees of

their right accruing after delay in possession. This is just to comment as to how
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the builder has misused his dominant position and drafted such mischievous
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clause in the agreement and the!allnttees are left with no option but to sign on
the dotted lines.

Clause 1(iv) of the Affordable Hc[:using Policy, 2013 provides for completion of
all such projects licenced under it and the same is reproduced as under for ready
reference:
1 (iv)
"All such projects shall be required to be necessarily completed within 4 years
from the date of approval of bmia‘fn_g plans or grant of environmental

clearance, whichever is later. ??Ifﬁ;ﬂﬂ&‘iﬁﬂ” be referred to as the “date of
commencement of project” for the, ;;Hrpass of the policy.”

Due date of handing over of pqssessﬂ'm* As per clause 1(iv) of the Affordable
Housing Policy, 2013 it is pmscqlihed that “All such.projects shall be required to
be necessarily completed within 4 years from the date of approval of building plans
or grant of environmental 'E?egrailce wh.‘cheuer_' is f&te’r This date shall be referred
to as the "date of cammeﬂtﬁneqt of project” for the purpose of this policy. The
respondent has obtained environment clearance and building plan approval in
respect of the said project -I_n 30.11.2017 and 26.09.2016 respectively.
Therefore, the due date nfi ﬁbsfkes’:’aiq;ﬁ}fiiwj‘i,hg’ calculated from the date of
environmental clearance, hemi laten; ﬁt_r*;har, an extension of 6 months is
granted to the respondent inview of notification no.9/3-2020 dated 26.05.2020,
on account of outbreak of -Cq'__id-lg_ pandemic. Therefore, the due date of
possession comes out to hE.Bﬂ'.EJ%.ZUZZ. b |

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of interest:
Proviso to section 18 pravidjz that where an allottee does not intend to
withdraw from the project, he s!,'nall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every
month of delay, till the handing over of possession, at such rate as may be
prescribed and it has been prelscribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has

been reproduced as under:

Page 23 0of 33




27,

28.

29,

30.

Complaint No. 8131 of 2022

g HARERA
& GURUGRAM

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12, section 18

and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19]

(1) For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and sub-sections
(4) and (7) of section 19, the “interest at the rate prescribed” shall be
the State Bank of India highest marginal cost of lending rate +29%.:

Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cest of
lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such
benchmark lending rates which the State Bank of India may fix from
time to time for lending to the general public.

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the provision

of rule 15 of the rules, has detern{ﬂned the prescribed rate of interest. The rate of
interest so determined by the leglslam&‘e_, is reasonable and if the said rule is
followed to award the interest, 111 will ens-ﬁre uniform practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website Dﬁthe State Batik of India ie., https://sbi.co.in, the
marginal cost of lending pate n short, MEhR} %s on date i.e., 18.03.2025 is
9.10%. Accordingly, the g%scr bed i‘al'e cﬂ‘ ,mterqes; will be marginal cost of

e

lending rate +2% i.e,, llqu% e

1
The definition of term l‘ﬂt&rest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the Act

provides that the rate of intf.;resi: chargeable frpm the allottee by the promoter,
in case of default, shall be é’tgual th&ﬂaﬁe df qtel;est which the promoter shall
be liable to pay the allottee, in c:ase of deffult. The relevant section is reproduced
below:

“(za) "interest” means the rates nf interest pdyubfe by the promoter or the
allottee, as the case may

Explanation. —For the pu ﬂSE of ti}@; cj&ﬂiﬂ— A\

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, in
case of default, shdh' be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be linble to pay the allottee, in case of default;

(ii)  the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall be from
the date the promoter received the amount or any part thereof till
the date the amoLnt or part thereof and interest thereon is
refunded, and the mrerest payable by the allottee to the promoter
shall be from the date the allottee defaults in payment to the
promoter till the date it is paid;”

Therefore, interest on the delay #ayments from the complainant shall be charged
at the prescribed rate i.e, 11.10% by the respondent/promoter which is the
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same as is being granted to the complainant in case of delayed possession
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charges.
On consideration of the documebts available on record and submissions made
by both the parties, the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in
contravention of the Section 1 l(*!}}[a] of the Act by not handing over possession
by the due date as per the agi‘EEl‘LIEDL By virtue of clause 1(iv) of the Affordable
Housing Policy, 2013, the respondent/promoter shall be necessarily required to
complete the construction of the proj Bct,mtitl’un 4 years from the date of approval
of building plans or grant of Lanvirnﬁmentai clearance, whichever is later.
Therefore, in view of the findin ls given above, the due date of handing over of
possession was 30.05.2022. However, Fhﬂ respondent has failed to handover
possession of the subject ﬁ@MLnE m’-'fh'él?éﬁi‘nﬁ'lal}i‘iint till the date of this order.
Accordingly, it is the failure of tl'le respondent/promoter to fulfil its obligations
and responsibilities as perthe ag%‘eement to hand overthe possession within the
stipulated period. Furth?r& | there is no pucpmﬂlt ‘available on record to
substantiate the claim Sﬁtﬁgr‘ raﬁpuE@e‘ﬁtr;ﬁE@Qfdingiy, the claim of the
respondent is rejected being Hﬂj&id of ﬁi'&ﬁ_&fﬂui‘mver. the authority observes
that there is no document on tiecord fr@_m which it can be ascertained as to
whether the respondent has applied for occupation certificate or what is the
status of construction of tﬁg-'prjject. H{}nca; iliis' project is to be treated as on-
going project and the provisions of the Act shall be applicable equally to the
builder as well as allottees.
Accordingly, the non-compliancg of the mandate contained in section 11(4)(a)
read with proviso to section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the respondent is
established. As such, the allottee shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every
month of delay from due date of possession i.e, 30.05.2022 till valid offer of
possession plus 2 months after obtaining occupation certificate from the
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competent authority or actual handing over of possession whichever is earlier,
as'per section 18(1) of the Act of 2016 read with rule 15 of the rules.
Further, as per section 11(4)(f) and section 17(1) of the Act of 2016, the
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promoter is under an obligation to get the conveyance deed executed in favour
of the complainant. Whereas as per section 19(11) of the Act of 2016, the allottee
is also obligated to participate tbwards registration of the conveyance deed of
the unit in question. However, there is nothing on the record to show that the
respondent has applied for c:-cmilpatiqn! certificate or what is the status of the
development of the ahove-me:ntiunéd project. In view of the above, the
respondent is directed to handuver ﬁnssessiun of the flat/unit and execute
conveyance deed in favour, df the mmplainaq_t in terms of section 17(1) of the
Act of 2016 on payment of starﬁmp duty' and registratiun charges as applicable,
within three months after obtait ing occupation certificate from the competent
authority. T

GV To appoint a local commissioner to carry out the tasks as mentioned in
para 39 of the complaint; |

G.VI To conduct a forensic-audit of the books oi accounts of the respondent as
per task mentioned in para 40 of the complaint.

G.VII To take action for violation of section 6, i.e., non-extension of registration
of the Act.

G.VIII Direct the respundenﬁtn;prwiﬂqgnafﬁda t, a date till which a valid offer
of possession shall be given. If tha  responc ent fails to provide the same,
penal proceedings for vic lation of section 4(2)(1)(C) be initiated against
the respondent.

The complainant has sought slame other reliefs such as appointment of L.C,

conduct forensic audit of the bt:'uuks of accounts of the respondent, initiation of
penal proceedings for violationlnf Section 4(2)(1)(c), Section 6 of the Act, 2016
etc. The Authority observes tlwlat due to several continuing violations of the
provisions of the Act, 2016 by ﬂ]he respondent, the Authority has already taken

Suo motu cognizance of the project vide complaint bearing no. RERA-GRG-1087-
|

Page 26 of 33



36.

ﬁ HARERA
& GURUGRAM

2023 and freezed the bank account of the respondent related to the project vide
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order dated 24.02.2023. Thereﬁ:lre, the authority is proceeding to decide only
the main relief sought by the ccn'mplainant in the present complaint i.e., delay
possession charges, possession a}nd execution of conveyance deed on the basis
of documents available on record as well as submission made by the parties.

G.IX Direct the respondent to Aruvide a valid physical possession after receipt
of occupancy certificate.

The respondent is legally bound to meet the pre-requisites for obtaining
occupation certificate from the f-:ﬂmpEtént authority. It is unsatiated that even
after the lapse of more than : years, me the due date of possession the
respondent has failed to cnn;p te thq spnsﬁ'ug;aon and apply for OC to the
competent authority. The pmm ter is ;ﬂﬁty;haund tﬂ obtain OC and hand over
possession only after nbtaming Z :

G.X Direct the respunclent to give bifurcation of the total sale price including
the clarification of cust oF parking under the Affordable Housing Policy,

2013, o | l H W~
G.XI  Torestrainthe respnndeyt from demanding car parking charges from the
complainants. A\l

Since, the said project is the affnrdable housmg project and as per the latest
|
amendment dated 04.01.2021 in the said Pal!cy 2013, which it is reproduce as

under:- -4 /i y | 1)
1 B "’-L r'. 4. {{
4. The clause no. 4{:11} of the ﬂardab:‘e Housing Fa!rr.y dared 19thAugust, 2013
related to parking norms shall be substituted with the following:-
“4(iii) Parking Norms:
a. Mandatory nan- chargl'abl'e 0.5 ECS parking space

i. Mandatory parkm]g space at the rate of half Equivalent Car Space (ECS)

for each dwelling unit shall be provided.

ii. Only one two-wheeler parking site shall be earmarked for each flat,
which shall be aﬂjtted only to the flat-owners. The parking bay of two-
wheelers shall be 0.8m x 2.5m unless otherwise specified in the zoning
plan.

ifi. ~ The balance ﬂ\-‘{i‘.'ff]bl'e parking space, if any, beyond the allocated two-
wheeler parking sites, can be earmarked as [ree-visitor-car-parking
space.

Page 27 of 33




3

38.

i HARERA
&b GURUGRAM

b. Optional and chargeable parking space at the rate of 0.5 ECS per dwelling
unit.
i. The colonizer may provide an additional and optional parking space,
maximum to the extent of half Equivalent Car Space (ECS) per dwelling

unit

ii. In case such optional parking space is provided by the coloniser;
maximum of one cq'r parking space per dwelling unit can be allotted by
the coloniser, at a rate not exceeding 5% of the cost of flat to such
allottee.

¢. Miscellaneous
i. In cases where licenses under AHP 2013 already stand granted and
building plans stand approved without availing the optional 0.5 ECS per
dwelling unit parking space, the coloniser shall be required to submit
the consent of at legst two thirds of the allottees as per the provisions of
Section 14 of Real Estate {Reg éﬂan and Development] Act, 2016, for
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the purpose of amehdment.in building plans for availing such additional
and optional 0.5.ECS per dwelling-unit parking space. Further, this
benefit shall notibe avmfgb}e for the:projects wherein occupation
certificate of all the residential towers has already been obtained.
ii. Additional parking norms and parameters, if any, can be specified in the
zoning plan
In view of the above prﬂﬁﬁinns

| the reapondemf prmmuter is bound to comply
2 |

the terms and canditlum pf The A
accordingly, no dtrectmmw r t. the same can b¢ delibarated by the authority at

_'_r hIa Emup 'Housing Policy, 2013

this stage. \ 1

G.XIl Direct the respondent to give aniﬁ?-pgpﬁfeering credit/input tax credit to
the complainants, 2

The complainant has sntlgl:ﬂ th

 relief with regard todirect the respondent to
give anti-profiteering credit/input tax clt'edit'tp th?'e complainants and charge the
GST as per rules and regulaﬁnns!, the attention of the authority was drawn to the
fact that the legislature while fr;Tmmg the GST law specifically provided for anti-
profiteering measures as a check and to maintain the balance in the inflation of
cost on the product/services due to change in migration to a new tax regime i.e.
GST, by incorporating section 171 in Central Goods and Services Tax Act,
2017 /Haryana Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, the same is reproduced herein

below.
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or the benefit of input tax credit shall be passed on to the recipient by way of
commensurate reduction in prices.”
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39. As per the above provision, the benefit of tax reduction or ‘Input Tax Credit’ is

40,

41.

42,

required to be passed onto the cilistmners in view of section 171 of HGST /CGST
Act, 2017. In the event, the respi:l-:ndentfprumoter has not passed the benefit of
ITC to the buyers of the unitin ch,ntravention to the provisions of section 171(1)
of the HGST Act, 2017. The allntrlee is at liberty to approach the State Screening
Committee Haryana for initiating proceedings under section 171 of the HGST Act
against the respondent- pmmote

G.XIII To restrain the respundant frmgiehnrging any maintenance charges in
future as the complainant is not bound to pay the same under the
Affordable Housing Policy, 2013,

As per the clarification regarding maintenance charges to be levied on affordable
group housing projects being giilfen by DTCP Haryana vide clarification no. PF-
27A/2024/3676 dated 3101, 2q24 itis very clearly mentioned that the utility
charges (which includes: etectricity bill, water bill, property tax waste collection
charges or any repair insidé the individual flat ete.) can be charged from the
allottees as per consumptions. I

Accordingly, the respundent is &irected tn charge the maintenance/use /utility
charges from the cumplmnﬁpts«ﬂllottﬂﬁs as pe":"f.‘pnsumptmns basis as has been
clarified by the Directorate of Town and Country Planning, Haryana vide
clarification dated 31.01.2024. |

GXIV To restrain the respondent from demanding Labour Cess, VAT, Work
Contract Tax and Power Backup charges.
The complainant has sought ‘ the relief to restrain the respondent from

demanding Labour Cess, VAT, WCT and power backup charges. Although, as per
record, no demand under the above said heads have been made by the
respondent till date, however in clause 4.9 (iii) and (iv) of the buyer’s agreement

dated 17.06.2017, it has beeri mentioned that the allottee is liable to pay
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separately the above-said charges as per the demands raised by the respondent

company. Therefore, in the mterest of justice and to avoid further litigation, the

Authority is deliberating its ﬁndlr'lgs on the above said charges.

Labour Cess:- The labour cess is levied @ 1% on the cost of construction
incurred by an employer as per the provisions of sections 3(1) and 3(3) of
the Building and Other Construction Workers' Welfare Cess Act, 1996 read
with Notification No. 5.0 2399 dated 26.09.1996. It is levied and collected
on the cost of construction incurred by employers including contractors
under specific conditions. Mnrew&r, this issue has already been dealt with
by the authority in cnmplamt begnng no, 962 of 2019 titled Mr. Sumit
Kumar Gupta and Anr. Vs 'Sepset Properties Private Limited wherein it
was held that since labour less is tu be paid by the respondent, as such no
labour cess should h@kgepajately chargéd.by t}xe respondent. The Authority
is of the view that thﬂ allu ee is néither an emplnyer nor a contractor and
labour cess is not a tax but a fee. Thus. the demand of labour cess raised
upon the complainantsi 15 completely arbitrary and the complainants cannot
be made liable to pay an‘i ia_bou:r-'tcfegs; to the respondent and it is the
respondent builder who is rol&ly:qesp'uhﬁibl,e for the disbursement of said
amount, y | ‘ |

VAT:- The promoter is.entitled to charge VAT from the allottees where the
same was leviable, at thel applicable rate, if they have not opted for
composition scheme. However, if composition scheme has been availed, no
VAT is leviable. Further, the promoter shall charge actual VAT from the
allottees/prospective buyers paid by the promoter to the concerned
department/authority on pro-rata basis i.e. depending upon the area of the
flat allotted to the complainant vis- a-vis the total area of the particular
project. However, the complainant would also be entitled to proof of such
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proportionate to the alIot{ed unit, before making payment under the

aforesaid heads.

¢  WTC (work contract tax):+ The complainant is seeking above mentioned
relief with respect to restrLinIng the respondent from demanding Work
Contract Tax. At this stage, |1t is important to stress upon the definition of
term ‘work contract’ under| Section 2(119) of the CGST Act, 2017 and the

same is reproduced below fTJr ready reference:

“(119) — works contract means a contract for building, construction, fabrication,

completion, erection, fﬂsmh‘aﬁaﬂ,ﬁ'ﬁﬁﬁgﬁgﬁim improvement, modification, repair,
maintenance, renovation, \alteration or temmissioning of any immovable
property wherein transfer bf property in goods (whether as goods or in some
other form) is involved in t}ie execution of such cantract;”

After considering the, abtrve, the Authority is of the view that the

complai nantfallnttéé?is-pﬁeiliher an irem-piqyer riui"‘atnntractor and the same
is not applicable in the present case. Thus, the complainant /allottee cannot
be made liable to paythe-sa{me to the respondent.

« Power Backup Char'éé;s:_i i‘he ijss_%gragp?ﬁgr f}&ckwup charges has already

"

3 EE[‘CF:}‘IW“E vide office order dated

been clarified by the offi
31.01.2024 whereinit has :ategnrécgll}ﬁ..cl_ariﬁed.me mandatory services to
be provided by the colonizer/developer in affordable group housing
colonies and services for which maintenance charges can be charged from
the allottees as per cuhsu'xr‘ptiﬂn..AEcﬂrdiﬁg, the promoter can only charge
maintenance/use/utility charges from the complainant-allottees as per
consumption as prescribed in category-1l of the office order dated
31.01.2024.

Directions of the authority

. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issue the following directions

under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligations casted upon the
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promoter as per the functions entrusted to the authority under section 34(f) of

the Act:

i.

i,

v.

vi.

The cancellation letter dated 02.09.2021 is hereby set aside. The
respondent is directed to re instate the allotted unit or if the same is not
available then allot an alterInate unit of the same size, similar location and
same price as originally bm:l.tl-:ed by the complainant within a period of 15
days from the date of this order.

The respondent/promoter dtrecmd to pay interest to the complainant(s)
against the paid-up amount at. the ﬁ?‘nbed rate of 11.10% p.a. for every
month of delay from the ct e date ﬁf 6&55&551@ i.e., 30.05.2022 till valid
offer of possession pius 2 months after ﬂbtammg' occupation certificate
from the cumpetent;huthrnty ﬁ'r aéfual ‘Handmg over of possession,
whichever is earlier, as Eaer sectmn 18(‘1} of t%le Act of 2016 read with rule

15 of the rules.

The arrears of such II'IIEI'Est accrued from 30.05.2022 till the date of order
L

by the authority shalf‘qe‘* ,_Id by f|[fhE prﬁ’mpfgr to the allottee(s) within a
4

period of 90 days from dd of thiﬁ%rdar-and interest for every month of

delay shall be paid hwthe promoter to the allottee(s) before 10t of the
subsequent month as per rule 16(2) of the rules.

The respﬂndentfpromptelllm dll‘QCtEE tﬂ suppiy a copy of the updated
statement of account afteJ' adjusting delay possession charges within a
period of 15 days to the coTplamant

The complainant(s) are directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after
adjustment delay pussessnLn charges within a period of 30 days from the
date of receipt of updated :se'tatement of account.

The respondent/promoter shall handover possession of the physical
possession of the allotted unit and execute conveyance deed in favour of the
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stamp duty and registration charges as applicable, within three months
after obtaining occupation certificate from the competent authority.

vii. The respondent/promoter shall not charge anything from the
complainant(s) which is not the part of the buyer’s agreement or provided
under the Affordable Housing Policy, 2013,

viii.  The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee(s) by the promoter, in case
of default shall be charge; at th_:e_,gt;escribed rate i.e, 11.10% by the
respondent/promoter which is'-'t'i:’é Esa.rrns: rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay tl":ii.e allottee(s), in case of default i.e, the
delayed possession chafges as per sept!.pd 2[za] of the Act.

44. Complaint as well as applf@ﬁnns if an}r; sﬁﬁd disﬁ@séd off accordingly.

45. Files be consigned to reglsh-y ‘3

e

/ MG | LYES ﬁa/
(Ashok Sa gﬁ | | . (vijay Kuar Goyal)
Mem Ef ! : Member

Arun Kumar)'
Chain‘ﬁlan‘ b A\
Haryana Real Esta Regulatnry Authanty Gurugram

Dated: 18.03.2025
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